T y p e  a p p r o v a l
c e r t i f i c a t e
Issuing Authority The Designated Body, NMi Certin B.V.
3 November 2023
Certification Board
NMi Certin B.V.
Thijsseweg 11
2629 JA Delft

Measuring instrument An automatic level gauge
Manufacturer’s mark or name : Endress+Hauser SE+Co. KG
 Type designation : NMR81 and NMR84
 Further properties are described in the annexes:
– Description T8910 revision 9;
– Documentation folder T8910-4.
Initially issued
Valid until
19 December 2016
19 December 2026
Remarks – This revision replaces the previous revisions;
– The documentation folder is not changed.
D e s c r i p t i o n
Number T8910 revision 9
Project number 3728268
Page 1 of 7
 1
1 General information about the level gauge
Properties of the level gauge, whether mentioned or not, shall not conflict with the
legislation.
1.1 Essential parts
See document number 8910/0-02 for assembly drawing of the level gauge housing.
1.1.1 Electronic parts
The level gauge is composed of the following parts:
Part Documentation Remarks
Display/Keyboard
8910/0-03, 0-04, 0-05,
5-01, 5-02, 5-03
-
Frontplane 8910/0-06, 0-07 -
IOM-Analog AEXd
8910/0-08, 0-09, 0-10, 2-02,
7-01
-
IOM-Analog AEXi
8910/0-11, 0-12, 0-13, 2-03,
7-02
-
IOM-Digital 8910/0-14, 0-15, 0-16, 7-03 -
IOM-Modbus 8910/0-17, 0-18, 0-19, 7-04 -
IOM-V1/WM550
8910/0-20, 0-21, 0-22,
5-04, 5-05, 5-06
-
Main Board (CPU) 8910/0-23, 0-24, 0-23, 7-05 -
Power supply HV AC 8910/0-26, 0-27, 0-28 HV = High voltage
Power supply LV AC 8910/5-07, 5-08, 5-09 LV = Low voltage
Power supply LV DC 8910/5-10, 5-11, 5-12 LV = Low voltage
Ex-Limiter 8910/0-29, 0-30, 0-31 -
SMR-C APP 8910/0-32, 0-33, 0-32 -
SMR-C MWM 8910/0-35, 0-36, 0-37 -
SMR-E APP 8910/0-38, 0-39, 0-40 -
SMR-E MWM 8910/0-41, 0-42, 0-43 -
1.1.2 Antenna’s
Part Documentation Remarks
NMR81 sensor 8910/0-44, 2-01
Type NMR81 with drop (or so
called lens) antennas suitable
for free space applications.
- NMR81 DN50 8910/0-45
- NMR81 DN80 8910/0-46
- NMR81 DN100 8910/0-47
NMR84 sensor 8910/0-48 Type NMR84 with planar
antennas suitable for stilling
well applications.
Optionally for the DN150 a
horn antenna can be attached.
- NMR84 DN100 8910/0-49
- NMR84 DN150
Optional horn antenna’s
DN200, DN250 or DN300